

Five-Corner Shed Manual



Tools Needed:

- Cordless Drill (12V or higher)
- #2 Square Drive Bit
- Hammer
- 6' Step Ladder
- Tape Measure
- Square utility knife
w/ blade & hook blade
- Speed Square



Little Cottage Co.®
PO Box 455
Berlin, OH 44610
330-893-4212
www.cottagekits.com

© 2007-2008 Little Cottage Co.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



1



Thank You for purchasing from Little Cottage Co.

2



Now layout your 4x4 runners. Follow your diagram, for the 4x4 spacing.

3



Fasten each of the 2x4's into 4x4's as shown.

4



Place the 2x4's 16" on center on top of the 4x4 runners. Measure from corner to corner to square up.

5



Now use your 2 1/2" screws to secure the 2x4's.

6



Set each sheet in place and make sure the sheeting is flush on both sides. Secure in place by driving the 1 1/4" screws through the sheeting into the 2x4's every 8".

Five-Corner Shed Manual



7



Now locate the first wall panel and set in place, make sure the wall is flush with the edge of the floor structure using an angle. Apply pressure from the outside and fasten with 2 1/2" screws.

8



Continue to fasten walls with 2 1/2" screws.

9



Continue installing walls per the diagram.

10



Fasten the walls with 2 1/2" screws.

11



Continue to install walls as shown.

12



Fasten outside wall corners with 1 1/4" screw to hold wall in place.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



13



Install the door panel as shown.

14



Make sure the corners line up and fasten with 2 1/2" screws.

15



Install the last section before you open the doors.

16



On the inside of the doors you will find a 2x4 brace. Remove the brace and set aside. You will use it again to help brace.

17



Place the small piece of duratemp siding (this is the piece we set aside to use underneath of the door) below the door opening and use the angle to make flush. Fasten with 1 1/4" screws, approximately 8" on center.

18



Hold the door in place and use hammer to tap on barrel bolt so it makes a mark for where to drill the hole.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



19



Drill 5/16" hole for the barrel bolt.

20



Next install and fasten the latch with 1 1/4" black head screws as shown.

21



Install D part of the latch and fasten with the allen wrench.

22



Now install the last panel section as shown.

23



Fasten the outside corner with 1 1/4" screws every 8" on center.

24



Fasten around the bottom with 1 1/4" screws every 8" on center.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



25



Install the top plate. Use the angle and make flush on the inside.

26



Continue installing the top plates as shown.

27



Install the top plates.

28



Continue installing the top plate per your diagram.

29



locate each rafter by the numbers per diagram.

30



Layout rafters as shown.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



31



Fasten the first set of rafters at the peak with 2 1/2" screws as shown.

32



Next install the rafters as shown and fasten with 2 1/2" screws as shown.

33



You will need 1 screw on each side and 1 from the outside through the trim into the truss.

34



Continue with installation the same as #33.

35



Continue installing rafters per diagram. Watch for numbers.

36



Continue with rafters as shown.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



37



Continue with rafters as shown.

38



Continue installing the rafters with 2 1/2" screws as shown.

39



Continue installing the rafters.

40



Next install the small rafters per diagram as shown. Follow the numbers.

41



Continue installing the small rafters.

42



Use 2 1/2" screws to fasten the rafters.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



43



Next locate sheeting #1 and install as shown.

44



Fasten with 1 1/4" screws at each corner as shown, bottom corners first.

45



Install sheeting per diagram. Every piece is numbered.

46



Fasten with 1 1/4" screws every 8" on center.

47



Continue with sheathing as shown.

48



Continue installing sheathing per diagram.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



49



Next install the drip edge as shown. Fasten with 1 1/2" screws.

50



Use tin snips and cut at the corner as shown to fit.

51



Continue installing the drip edge.

52



Next measure 5 1/2" on all corners as shown.

53



Snap a chalk line where marked 5 1/2" on all sides.

54



Install the starter strip as shown.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



55



Next start with the shingles and cut off at the hip as shown.

56



Continue with shingling .

57



Continue attaching shingles to the top roof section, staggering as shown.

58



Use a utility knife and cut shingles at the ridge line as shown.

59



Measure 6" from the ridge and snap a chalk line for the ridge caps.

60



Now install a starter strip for the ridge cap.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



61



Continue installing the ridge cap as shown.

62



Continue with ridge caps.

63



This is what your shingles should look like when complete.

64



Now install the outside corners as shown and fasten with 1 1/4" screws.

65



Install the shutters as shown and fasten with 2 1/2" screws.

66



Install the trim at the top of the window and fasten with 1 1/4" screws.

Five-Corner Shed Manual



67



Install the trim at the bottom as shown.

68



Next install the bracket for the flower box and fasten with 2 1/2" screws where shown.

69



Install the flower box fastening with 2 1/2" screws.

70



Your completed building.
Again Thank You for purchasing from Little
Cottage Co. !